Rack Room Shoes
Electronic Data Interchange
856 – Ship Notice/Manifest
(Version - 4010)
February 2005
 RRS_856_New 2 February 18, 2005
Purpose
This document provides detailed guidelines and conventions for implementing electronic Advance Ship Notices

 TD503 67 Identification Code X AN 2/80
 Code identifying a party or other code
 TD504 91 Transportation Method/Type Code O ID 1/2
        M                      Motor (Common Carrier)
        VL                     Vessel
         TR                     Trailer
 Code specifying the method or type of transportation for the shipment
 TD505 387 Routing X AN 1/35
 Free-form description of the routing or requested routing for shipment, or the
originating carrier's identity
 Carrier name
 TD507 309 Location Qualifier O ID 1/2
        PB                     Port of Discharge
       PA                     Port of Arrival
        PE                     Port of Entry
 Code identifying type of location.
  TD508 310 Location Identifier C AN 1/30
 Code which identifies a specific location.  See External Code Source 54 in
Section III for reference document.
 RRS_856_New 11 February 18, 2005
 Segment: REF Reference Identification
 Position: 150
 Loop: HL        Mandatory
 Level: Detail - Shipment
 Usage: Optional (Must Use)
 Max Use: >1
 Purpose: To specify identifying information
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of REF02 or REF03 is required.
  2 If either C04003 or C04004 is present, then the other is required.
  3 If either C04005 or C04006 is present, then the other is required.
 Semantic Notes: 1 REF04 contains data relating to the value cited in REF02.
 Comments:
VICS Notes:  In some cases, individual shipments with bill of lading may be grouped under a Master
Bill of Lading. Under this circumstance, specifying both the bill of lading and the
associated Master Bill of Lading Number will facilitate tracking.
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/3
 Code qualifying the Reference Identification
 BM  Bill of Lading Number
 CN  Carrier's Reference Number (PRO/Invoice)
Must Use REF02 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/30
 Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
 Bill of Lading Number or Pro Number
 RRS_856_New 12 February 18, 2005
 Segment: DTM Date/Time Reference
 Position: 200
 Loop: HL        Mandatory
 Level: Detail - Shipment
 Usage: Optional (Must Use)
 Max Use: 10
 Purpose: To specify pertinent dates and times
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of DTM02 DTM03 or DTM05 is required.
  2 If DTM04 is present, then DTM03 is required.
 Semantic Notes:
 Comments:
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier M ID 3/3
 Code specifying type of date or time, or both date and time
 011  Shipped
Must Use DTM02 373 Date X DT 8/8
 Date expressed as CCYYMMDD